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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of end-of-life products

(Report for Q3 2023)

(Prague, 14 December 2023) In the third quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected whether traders comply with the End-of-Life Products Act stipulating selected products. It carried out a total of 267 inspections in this area, and found breaches of generally binding legislation in 153 cases.

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its inspections of selected products, such as electrical equipment, batteries, accumulators, tyres, etc., or the handling of these products, monitoring whether legal entities and entrepreneurs in their capacity as manufacturers, distributors and final sellers comply with the obligations arising from Act No 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products, and the legal regulations issued to implement it. These inspections also included verification of compliance with other legislation within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. Six inspections were carried out in cooperation with the staff of trade licensing offices.

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out a total of 267 inspections and found infringements of generally binding legislation in 153 inspections, which represented 57.3% of the total number of inspections carried out. 

In some cases, more than one breach of individual provisions of a particular legal regulation was found at the same time. 

Shortcomings detected

Infringements of one of the provisions of Act No 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products, were found in 139 cases. Of this number:

· in 74 cases, the obligation of the final seller, distributor and manufacturer to indicate separately from the price of new electrical equipment the cost of the take-back, processing, recovery and disposal of waste electrical equipment per 1 item or 1 kg of new electrical equipment (Article 73(1)) was not complied with

· 34 cases of breaches of Article 88(2), concerning the obligation of the final seller, where the producer did not set up a take-back point, to display visible and readable information at their sales outlet on the possibilities of taking back waste batteries or accumulators or where they can be taken back for take-back 

· in 16 cases, the last retailer did not inform the end user in writing about how to arrange for the take-back of selected products at the end of their lifetime (Article 18(3))

· in 8 cases, a breach of Article 66(4) was found regarding the obligation of the final seller, who did not have a take-back point for waste electrical equipment, to display visible and clearly readable information at the point of sale on where household electrical equipment can be handed over for take-back

· in 7 cases, breaches of Section 73(2) were found, relating to the obligation of the final seller and distributor, when selling new electrical equipment, to indicate separately from the price of the product the costs according to Section 73(1), which must not exceed the costs known to the manufacturer of the electrical equipment at the time of placing the new electrical equipment on the market 

Violations of one of the provisions of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were proven in 91 cases. The most frequent infringements were the failure to issue a proof of purchase of the products, although the consumer had requested it, or the issue of a document without the required information (Section 16), which was found in 23 cases. In addition, in 21 cases, the seller was found to have failed to inform the consumer of the price of the products and services offered in compliance with Section 12, i.e. in accordance with the price regulations, or the seller failed to properly inform the consumer of a discount on the price of the product (Section 12a).  Violations of the principles of fair selling (§ 3) were found in 20 cases. 

In 29 cases, breaches of Act No. 90/2016 Coll., on Conformity Assessment of Selected Products when Made Available in the Market, in 19 cases, breaches of Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, and in 30 cases, breaches of other legal acts within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were identified.

Taken action
In the period from 1 July to 30 September 2023, a total of 122 fines with a total value of CZK 549,500 became lawful based on detected breaches of generally binding legislation within the surveillance scope of the CTIA. 

For violation of the obligations set out in special regulations, a ban on the sale of 222 products with a total value amounting to CZK 20,267 and a ban on the use of 10 items of uncertified measuring instruments that did not comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations or the approved type were imposed within the inspection action.

Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products, were found in 139 cases during 122 inspections, which represented 45.69% of the total number of 267 inspections carried out. In some inspections, more than one breach of individual provisions was found simultaneously. 

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep inspecting traders offering electrical equipment, batteries, accumulators and tyres in the last quarter of 2023.
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